CITY OF GIG HARBOR

ORDINANCE NO. 644

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING THE WASHINGTON STATE BUILDING CODE, including the amendments to the Uniform Building Code, Uniform Fire Code, Uniform Plumbing Code, and as adopted by the Washington State Building Code Council and as recommended by the Gig Harbor Building Code Advisory Board.

The City Council of the City of Gig Harbor, Washington DO ORDAIN as follows:

Section 1. The State Building Code, as follows, is adopted by reference:

- A.Section # 15.06.015, of the City of Gig Harbor Municipal Code, is hereby amended as follows:
- Section # 15.06.015 The Uniform Building Code, 1991 Edition including Appendix Chapters 32 and 70, Uniform Building Code Standards, 1991 Edition, the Uniform Code for the Abatement of Dangerous Buildings, 1991 Edition, published by the International Conference of Building Officials and as amended by the Washington State Building Code Council on November 8, 1991 and as amended on November 13, 1992 and published as WAC 51-20 & 21 & 3100 (amendments include the state barrier-free; ADA and HUD regs.) are adopted for use within the City of Gig Harbor;
- B.Section # 15.12.015, of the City of Gig Harbor Municipal Code, is hereby amended as follows:
- Section # 15.12.015 The Uniform Fire Code, 1991 Edition including Appendix Chapters I-A, II-C, II-E, III-C, V-A, and VI-A, and the Uniform Fire Code Standards published by the International Conference of Building Officials and the Western Fire Chiefs Association as amended by the Washington State Building Code Council on November 8, 1991 and as amended on November 13, 1992 (Fleet Fueling and Fireworks) and published as WAC 51-24 & 25 are adopted for use within the City of Gig Harbor;
- C.Section # 15.08.015, of the City of Gig Harbor Municipal Code, is hereby amended as follows:
- Section # 15.08.015 The Uniform Plumbing Code, 1991 Edition including Appendix Chapters A, B, C, D, and H, and the Uniform Plumbing Code Standards published by the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials as

amended by the Washington State Building Code Council on November 8, 1991 and as amended on November 13, 1992 and published as WAC 51-26 & 27 (amendments include the Washington State Water Conservation Performance Standards) are adopted for use within the City of Gig Harbor;

D.Section # 15.32.005, of the City of Gig Harbor Municipal Code, is hereby amended as follows:

Section # 15.32.005 The Washington State Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality Code as amended by the Washington State Building Code Council on December 11, 1992 and published as WAC 51-13 is adopted for use within the City of Gig Harbor; and,

<u>Section 2</u>. Severability Clause. If any section or provision of this Ordinance or the State Building Code or its application to any person or circumstance is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 3</u>. Whenever any conflict occurs between any section of this Ordinance and the Code referred to in this Ordinance, the Code shall prevail.

<u>Section 4</u>. Pursuant to RCW 35A.12.140, one copy of Amendments to Chapter 51-20-3100 WAC; Amendments to Chapter 51-24-WAC; Amendment to Chapter 51-13 WAC; and Amendment to Chapter 51-26 WAC.

<u>Section 5</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force on July 1, 1993.

PASSED by the Gig Harbor City Council and approved by its Mayor at a regular meeting of the council held on the <u>28th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1993.

ATTEST:		
John English, Mayor Pro Tem	Mark Hoppen	
City Administrator/Clerk		

Filed with city clerk: 5/20/93 Passed by city council: 6/28/93

Date published: 7/7/93

Date effective: 7/1/93 FN:\USERS\molly\ordres\o-ubcufc